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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMEND 0003 

 
The solicitation is changed as follows: 
 
 
Sections L.5.5.1.1.2 and M.4.5.1.1.2 
DELETE:  “cost tracking (overall and between CLINS)” 
REPLACE WITH: “overall cost tracking” 

 

 
 
 
 

Questions & Answers – Amendment 0003 
 
 

1.        Attachment F was included with Amendment 0002 for Proposed Subcontracting Participation 
Breakdown. This form lists the base year plus two option years. The RFP is for a base year plus 4 option 
years. Will you provide an updated form, or do we add columns for option years 3 and 4? 

Answer:  The referenced requirement (submission of the form) is to be completed for the seed 
project only. 
 
 
2.       Because we do not know the full extent of different types of work and/or locations of future task 
orders, other than the seed project, it is not possible to provide a list of subcontractors that may be used on 
for performance of this contract. Is this form meant to include all potential subcontractors that may be 
utilized throughout the length of this contract? Or only the subcontractors used for the seed project? 
 
Answer:  See answer to Q1 above. 
 
 
3.       Section L.5.5.1.4.1 of the RFP states for the Seed Project: "Provide a Performance Milestone 
Schedule that demonstrates understanding of objectives and challenges to successful performance with a 
target completion date proposed in accordance with the PTO 001 Statement of Work." Because we do not 
know the anticipated contract award date or notice to proceed, it is unclear if you require a schedule based 
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on an actual start date, or can the schedule be based on the first day from issuance of the notice to 
proceed?   
 
Answer:  The schedule can be based on the first day from issuance of the notice to proceed. 
  
 
4.      Section 1.2 of the SOW mentions that some sediment impacts exist within the investigation area 
(PAHs, metals, pesticides, and PCBs).  However it is unclear whether these analytes are being requested 
for this evaluation or whether previous investigations are/were adequate to characterize the extent of these 
constituents.  If this point source, non-point source evaluation is regulatory driven, does the government 
have any regulatory guidance and/or requirements which define analytical constituents the regulators 
would like to see sampled per each of the known outfalls locations? 
 
Answer:  The Navy has received no site-specific regulatory direction regarding the extent of 
sampling necessary to either establish a technical baseline or monitor under an MS4 permit.  The 
Seed Project scope of work requires that the Contractor identify and investigate outfalls, evaluate 
upstream sources of contamination, and come up with a technical approach for the anticipated 
MS4 transition.  This work will therefore require the contractor to take into account regulatory 
requirements, Naval Station Great Lakes operations, physical conditions within Pettibone Ravine, 
303(d) impairments, and potential sources of upstream contamination in order to develop the 
Sampling and Analysis Plan portion of the Work Plan.    
 
 
5.       The scope of work requests the analysis of surface water and sediment for "chemical and biological 
parameters".  Are there any additional biological parameters that are required in addition to fecal coliform 
analysis? 
 
Answer:  See answer to Q4 above. 

 
6.       The RFP indicates the pricing evaluation will be based on the Seed Project; however, pages 3 and 4 
of the RFP also asks for Firm Fixed Price Maximum Net Amount for the Base Year and 4 Option Years. 
The scope of services and work locations is broad-based with no specific tasks other than the seed project. 
What is the percentage of work, level of effort, and type of work that is anticipated at Naval Station Great 
Lakes and Naval Support Activity Crane? What is the level of effort anticipated at other locations and 
what are those locations? Is it possible to provide any additional information that will more clearly define 
the scope of work and potential work locations? 
 
Answer:  The percentage of work, level of effort, and type of work that is anticipated is unknown.  
As requirements arise, each awardee will have the opportunity to compete.  The CLINs on pages 3 
and 4 of the solicitation will be completed by the Government at award and when exercising the 
options, if determined.  The price to be submitted and evaluated for award purposes is for the seed 
project.    

 
7.       To meet delivery time requirements can the proposal be emailed with hard copies to follow, 
provided that the hard copies are mailed and post-marked before the due date and time? 
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Answer:  Electronic copies are not permitted.  Only hard copies of the proposal, received by the due 
date and time, are acceptable. 
 
 
8.       Will NAVFAC allow a site visit for the seed project to get a better understanding of the site 
conditions?     
 
Answer:  A site visit will not be held. 
 
 
 
9.    Regarding the seed project at Naval Station Great Lakes, how many/what percentage of the outfalls 
will require a dry weather flow survey?   
 
Answer:  No number or percentage of outfalls has been established.  Contractor should make its 
best recommendation as to what is necessary to obtain the information needed to understand the 
current system and to transition to an MS4 permit.     
 
 
11.    What is the maximum number of surface water/sediment sample locations anticipated?   
 
Answer:  No maximum number of sampling locations has been established.  Contractor should 
make its best recommendation as to what is necessary to obtain the information needed to 
understand the current system and to transition to an MS4 permit.    
 
 
 
12.    Will the contractor have access to the Pettibone Creek ravine project area on weekends/holidays?   
 
Answer:  While access to the ravine project area may ultimately be permitted for weekends and/or 
holidays, the contractor should assume no weekend or holiday access for purposes of bid 
preparation and scheduling.   
 
 
 
13.    What is the level of Data Validation required for analytical results?   
 
Answer:  Contractor shall assume 100 percent Tier I data validation.  The Contractor should make 
a recommendation as to what percentage of samples and/or parameters should be subject to Tier II 
or higher review.    
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14.    Sections L 5.5.1.1.2 and M4.5.1.1.2 refer to CLINS for this work. No CLINS were provided. Please 
clarify.   
 
Answer:  Overall cost tracking remains a requirement.  However, cost tracking between CLINS has 
been deleted by this amendment.   
 

 
15.    Will the bid due date be extended?    
 
Answer:  The due date is not extended; proposals are due August 6, 2015.  

 
16.   The scope of work described in Section C.1.2.3, C1.2.4, and C1.2.5 is very general and wide-
ranging. Is it possible to be more specific as to the types of projects anticipated and media involved so 
that we can select past performance that most closely demonstrates our experience that is comparable to 
the type of work anticipated?    
 
Answer:  Specifics as to the type of projects anticipated for this contract are unknown.   
 
 
17.   Section C.1.3.7 states Contractor is expected to provide appropriate project personnel who are able 
to comply with the badging and security requirements for access. In addition to obtaining Common 
Access Cards (CAC) is any other personnel security clearance required for site access to the work 
locations included in this contract?   
   
Answer:  The contractor shall comply with the requirement at Section C.1.3.7 and their chosen 
level of access described in Section B.13. 

 
 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


